in the first three months of 2017. As a result, assets under management from third parties

increased to CHF 52.7 billion as of 31 March 2017 (year-end 2016: CHF 49.6 billion). In total,

Swiss Life Asset Managers achieved fee income of CHF 133 million in the first quarter (Q1 2016:

CHF 133 million), equivalent to an increase of 1% in local currency.

Investment result and solvency

Swiss Life generated direct investment income of CHF 1 037 million in the first three months of

2017 (Q1 2016: CHF 1 053 million). The non-annualised direct investment yield remained stable at

0.7% on 31 March 2017 (Q1 2016: 0.7%). As a result of lower realised gains, the net investment

yield fell by 12 basis points to 0.5% on a non-annualised basis in the first three months of 2017

(Q1 2016: 0.7%). The Swiss Life Group had an SST ratio of 161% on 1 January 2017 (as filed with

Finma, based on the internal model approved with conditions).

Thomas Buess, Group CFO, will hold a telephone conference in English for financial analysts and

investors at 10 a.m. (CET) today. Please dial in ten minutes before the start of the conference.

There is also an audio webcast on the web page https://www.swisslife.com.

Dial-in number for Europe +41 (0) 58 310 50 00

Dial-in number for the UK  +44 (0) 203 059 58 62

Dial-in number for the USA  +1 (1) 631 570 56 13

https://www.swisslife.com/en/investoren/ergebnisse-und-berichte/abschluesse1.html

Swiss Life media release 10 May 2017 3 / 4

Key figures as of 31.03.2017

CHF m.
IFRS basis, unaudited

Q1 2017 Q1 2016 Change
(CHF)

Change
(in local
currency)

Switzerland

- Gross written premiums, policy fees and
deposits received

4 572 4 891 -7% -7%

- Fee income 62 61 +2% +2%

France

- Gross written premiums, policy fees and
deposits received

1 133 1 093 +4% +6%

- Fee income 69 59 +16% +19%

Germany

- Gross written premiums, policy fees and
deposits received

345 347 -0% +2%

- Fee income 92 94 -2% -0%

International

- Gross written premiums, policy fees and
deposits received

493 364 +35% +38%

- Fee income 55 55 +1% +6%

Asset Managers

- Fee income 133 133 -0% +1%

- Net new assets in third-party business 2 663 2 339 +14% +15%

- Assets under management for third-party
business

52 690 49 5643 +6% +6%

Total

- Gross written premiums, policy fees and
deposits received1

6 539 6 679 -2% -1%

- Fee income2 340 332 +3% +5%

1 Gross written premiums, policy fees and deposits received: Total includes Other and intersegment eliminations of CHF
-17 m in Q1 2016 and CHF -4 m in Q1 2017.

2 Fee income: Total includes Other and intersegment eliminations of CHF -71 m in Q1 2016 and CHF -70 m in Q1 2017.

3 As of 31.12.2016

Swiss Life media release 10 May 2017 4 / 4

Information

Media Relations
Phone +41 43 284 77 77
media.relations@swisslife.ch

Investor Relations
Phone +41 43 284 52 76
investor.relations@swisslife.ch

www.swisslife.com

Follow us on Twitter
@swisslife_group

Further information
All our media releases can be found at swisslife.com/mediareleases

Swiss Life

The Swiss Life Group is one of Europe's leading comprehensive life and pensions and financial solutions
providers. In its core markets of Switzerland, France and Germany, Swiss Life offers individuals and
corporations comprehensive and individual advice plus a broad range of own and partner products through
its sales force and distribution partners such as brokers and banks.

Swiss Life Select, Tecis, Horbach, Proventus and Chase de Vere advisors choose suitable products for